

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD GERALD JORDAN, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
CAPITAL CASE

*+JAMES W. CRAIG, MSB #7798
EMILY M. WASHINGTON
The Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice
Center
4400 South Carrollton Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70119
(504) 620-2259 (p)
(504) 208-3133 (f)
jim.craig@macarthurjustice.org

DAVID P. VOISIN, MSB #100210
P.O. Box 13984
Jackson, MS 39236-3984
(601) 949-9486
david@dvoisinlaw.com

*Counsel of Record
+Member of Supreme Court Bar

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Petition For Writ Of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Three Unconstitutional Death Sentences (1976, 1977, 1983)	2
B. Fourth Sentencing: the Attempted LWOP Agreement	4
C. Fifth Sentencing Proceeding	6
D. Successive State Court Petition	9
Reasons For Granting The Writ.....	10
A. Despite having to endure miserable conditions for over forty years, Jordan has remained an exemplary prisoner.....	11
B. The Federal Constitution prohibits excessive punishment.	11
C. This Court should grant certiorari to consider whether the exceptional length of time since Jordan’s initial death sentence and other extraordinary circumstances violate the Eighth Amendment.....	13
D. International standards support a finding that the unprecedented delay in Jordan’s case renders his death sentence invalid.....	18
E. Conclusion.....	21
Prayer for Relief.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accord De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	12
<i>Babar Ahmad and Others v. United Kingdom</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. App. Nos. 24027/07 et al., ¶ 210, 52 I.L.M. 443, 2013 WL 5785362 (Apr. 10, 2012)	26
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	14
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	14
<i>Catholic Comm’n for Justice & Peace in Zimbabwe v. Attorney General</i> , 14 Hum. Rts. L. J. 323 (Zimb. June 24, 1993)	22
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	19
<i>Elledge v. Florida</i> , 525 U.S. 944 (1998)	17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	13, 14
<i>Foster v. Florida</i> , 537 U.S. 990 (2002)	17, 19
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	14
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	13
<i>Hood ex rel State Tobacco Litigation</i> , 958 So. 2d 790 (Miss. 2007)	6
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 390 So. 2d 584 (Miss. 1980)	3
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	20
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 337 So. 2d 1242 (Miss. 1976)	3
<i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2727 (2015)	10
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 224 So. 3d 1252 (Miss. 2017)	1, 10
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 1198 (Miss. 1978)	11
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 518 So. 2d 1186 (Miss. 1987)	4
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 786 So. 2d 987 (Miss. 2001)	9
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 912 So. 2d 800 (Miss. 2005)	9, 17
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , No. 95-KP-00113-SCT (July 17, 1997)	6
<i>Jordan v. Watkins</i> , 681 F.2d 1067, 1082 (5th Cir. 1982), rehearing denied sub. nom.	
<i>Jordan v. Thigpen</i> , 688 F.2d 395 (5th Cir. 1982) (internal quotes omitted)	3
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	17, 20
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995) (Stevens, J., dissenting from denial of certiorari)	13, 15
<i>Lanier v. State</i> , 635 So. 2d 813 (Miss. 1994)	5, 6, 8
<i>Maritza Urrutia v. Guatemala</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 103, ¶ 87 (Nov. 27, 2003)	26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	19
<i>Minister of Justice v. Burns and Rafay</i> , 2001 SCC 7 (S.C. Canada, 22 March 2001)	23
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 966 (Miss. 1995)	4, 5, 8

<i>Pratt and Morgan v. The Attorney General of Jamaica</i> , 3 SLR 995, 2 A.C. 1, 4 All E.R. 769 (Privy Council 1993).....	21
<i>Richardson v. Canton Farm Equip., Inc.</i> , 608 So. 2d 1240 (Miss. 1992)	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	21
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1101 (1986).....	3
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 552 U.S. 985 (2007).....	17
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> , 11 Eur. H. R. Rep. 439 (1989).....	21
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 674 So. 2d 501 (Miss. 1996)	4, 8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	13
<i>Valle v. Florida</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1 (2011)	16
<i>Vatheeswaran v. State of Tamil Nadu</i> , 2 S.C.R. 348 (India 1983)	22
<i>West v. State</i> , 725 So. 2d 872 (Miss. 1998)	7
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	14

Other Authorities

African Charter on Human and People’s Rights, Art. 5, <i>adopted</i> June 27, 1981, O.A.U. Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3 Rev. 5, 21 I.L.M. 58 (1982) (<i>entered into force</i> Oct.21, 1986)	25
Article VII of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.....	21
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Art. 16, <i>adopted</i> Dec.10, 1984, G.A. Res. 39/46, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 51) at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984) (<i>entered into force</i> June 26, 1987).....	23
Declaration of Tehran, Final Act of the International Conference on Human Rights 3, at 4, para. 2, 23 GAOR, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 32/41 (1968).....	25
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Art. 3, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (<i>entered into force</i> Sept. 3, 1953).....	24
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Art. 7, <i>adopted</i> Dec.16, 1966, G.A. Res. 2200, 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16) at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 717 (<i>entered into force</i> Mar. 23, 1976)	24
the American Convention on Human Rights, Art. 5, <i>opened for signature</i> Nov.22, 1969, O.A.S. T.S. No.36, at 1, O.A.S. Doc. OEA/Ser. L/V/II.50, doc. 6 at 27 (1980)	24
U.N. Special Rapporteur of the Human Rights Council, Interim Rep. on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment of punishment, ¶ 70, U.N. Doc. A/66/268 (Aug. 5, 2011)	26
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, <i>adopted</i> Dec.10, 1948, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810, at 71 (1948)	23

Treatises

Lewis Powell, <i>Capital Punishment</i> , Commentary, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1035 (1989) ..	12
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 22 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y 325 (2006)	17
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychopathological Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 140 Am J. Psychiatry 1450 (1983).....	17
